**A.1** 

## **RESOLUTION**

MOVED BY Councillor		
SECONDED BY Counc	cillor	

## THAT WHEREAS:

- 1. The City of Vancouver is the owner of all the streets and lanes lying within the limits of the City of Vancouver;
- Portions of the building constructed on Lot 1 of Lot 2 Blocks 9 and 10 District Lot 631 Group 1 New Westminster District Plan BCP23243 encroach onto the north side of East 27<sup>th</sup> Avenue west of Quebec Street (the "Road");
- 3. The said portion of Road encroached upon abutting said Lot 1 was dedicated by the deposit of Plan 1483;
- 4. To provide for the registration of an easement to contain the said encroachments, as required by Section 244 of the Strata Property Act, it is necessary to raise title to the portion of Road encroached upon;
- 5. To enable Council to grant the required easements to contain the said encroachments it is necessary for Council to close and stop-up the volumetric portion of Road that is encroached upon;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Director of Legal Services be authorized to make application on behalf of the City of Vancouver to raise title in the name of the City of Vancouver to that portion of Road dedicated by the deposit of Plan 1483, and shown within bold outline on Reference Plan attested to by Edmond T. Wong, B.C.L.S. representing a survey completed on the 2nd day of May, 2006, marginally numbered FILE: SU-1724, a copy of which is attached hereto; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT all those volumetric portions of Road included within bold outline and illustrated isometrically on a plan of survey certified correct by Edmond T. Wong, B.C.L.S on the 2nd day of May, 2006, and marginally numbered FILE: SV-249, a copy of which is attached hereto, be closed, stopped-up and that an easement be granted to the owner of abutting Lot 1 to contain the portions of the existing building which encroach onto the Road. The said easement to be to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services.

(Closing a portion of Road adjacent to 73 – 91 East 27<sup>th</sup> Avenue as per Council authority May 30, 2006)

\* \* \* \* \*

REFERENCE PLAN TO ACC	COMPANY AN APPLICATION FOR THE	Plan BCP
RESISTRATION OF TITLE	N THE NAME OF THE CITY OF	Deposited in the Land Title office
VANCOUVER TO THAT POP	at New Mostminster, B.C. thisday	
OF PLAN 1485, ADJACENT	T TO LOT I OF LOT 2, BLOCKS 4 AND IO,	of
DISTRICT LOT 631, GROUP	I, NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT,  ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METERS AND DECIMALS THEREOF UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED	
PLAN BCP25245	THEREOF UNLESS OFFERNISE INVIVALED	Deputy Registrar
B.C.6.5. <b>426</b> .025		<b></b>
	୍ଦ୍ର ବ୍ୟ	
	26TH AVENUE	
į –		
į.	■ 36' 04'	
1	1524	ONNER: THE CITY OF VANCOUVER
<b>H</b> a_	PLAN 7120 D 1	THE OUT OF TAXABLES
	PLAN 1463	
ľ		AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY ( Sign and Frint Name Clearly )
į.		
<b>,</b>		AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY
ļ	5 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	(Sign and Print Name Clearly)
	300	Witness as to both signatures
	2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Address of
	PLAN 1405 - 1534	Hitness:
	FLAN 6 650 B	Occupation of Hitness:
	11 16 15 A 10 190.40.	
LEGEND		
♠ Control Monument Found ♠ Standard Iron Post Found	PLAN BCP25245	
○ Standard Iron Post Placed ■ Lead Plug Found	1524   15	
□ Lead Plug Placed	41° 24' 58' ( SEE PETAIL ( 41' 24' 58'	
Grid bearings are derived from observations between Control Monuments V-1697 and V-1149	٩.	
integrated Survey Area No. 51 (City of Vanco). This pian shows ground level measured distant	cee.	
Prior to computation of U.T.M. co-ordinates multiply by combined factor of 0.9995918.	<u> </u>	
Datum: NADB3 (CSRS)		
-	PETALL NOT TO SCALE	
		, <b>t</b> a
Edmund T. Hong, a British Columbia	T. Mong, a British Columbia PLAN 5650 PLAN 5650 PLAN 5650	
and Surveyor, of the City of Burnaby, British Columbia, certify that I was	PLAN DUPLOZAD	8
resent at and personally superintended ne survey represented by this plan and	41° 24° 56° 5.6 m²	
not the survey and plan are correct. he survey was completed on the lat day	0.755	<b>3</b> 22
if May, 2006. The plan was completed and checked, and the checklist filled under	10.3594 11.34.284	Ö.N. Ken K. Hong and Associates
47879, on the 2nd day of May, 2006.		Canada and B.C. Land Surveyo 5624 E. Hastings Street
2 7 V	21TH AVENUE	Burnaby, B.C. VSB IR4 Telephone: 244-8681

Canada and B.C. Land SAYVeyors 5624 E. Hastings Street Burnaby, B.C. VSB (R4 Telephone: 244–686) Fax: 244–6935 060101 FBB02 P.13 DATA FILE: 060101BRAN/.C60 R-6830, 3U-1123 Drawn by, SM

This plan lies within the Greater Vancouver Regional District.

FILE: 5U-1724

